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MEMORANDUM é',p),tg.smﬁmﬂ
TO: Lawrence Kissner, Commissioner ¥ mic”
FROM: Patricia Biggs, RN PB

Director, Division of Program Quality & Qutcomes
DATE: November 17, 2014

SUBJECT: Request from the MAC concerning a common Prior Authorization process

At the request of the MAC, the Department for Medicaid Services has formed a workgroup to explore a
common Prior Authorization (PA) process to be utilized by the Managed Care Organizations (MCO).
The task is to determine the feasibility of a common form or process to be used in obtaining a prior
authorization.

The workgroup is composed of representatives of each MCO plus representatives from the Department
for Medicaid Services. Members are: Dr. Stephen Hoagland, Medicaid Director Passport; Dr. Fred
Tolin, Medical Director Coventry; Dr. Howard Shaps, Medical Director WellCare; Dr. Vaughn Payne,
Medical Director, Humana; Jeff Sutherland, Manager Il Healthcare Management Services Behavioral
Health Anthem; Matthew Fitzner, Director of Healthcare Management Services Anthem; Patricia Biggs,
Director and Cindy Arflack, Assistant Director, DMS Program Quality & Outcomes.

Research has been conducted to assess how other states have tackled this issue. Ohio developed a
common form for an authorization request. A copy of the form is included for review. Ohio also
developed a grid that details PA requirements for category of service across their Managed Care plans.
it is not detailed as to specific codes but rather the type of service being authorizad.

Nevada shared that though they only have two (2) Medicaid MCOs, there were differences with certain
prior authorization requirements. A spreadsheet was developed with the codes in question. PA
requirements were listed for each of those codes and they then tried to align the requirements. Nevada
has fax and online portal submissions for the prior authorization process. They did not develop a

common form for submission. .
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At the workgroup meeting on October 29, 2014, the positive and negatives aspects of the common PA
form/process was discussed. A summary of the discussion points is below.

PRO:

Less administrative burden for providers.

Tracking of services authorized may be easier when a member moves from one MCO to another.
Improved documentation and/or completion of the form if a standard form is utilized by all MCOs.
No reason for use of a provider developed “homegrown” form for submission.

Specific items on the form cue the area that is to review the service request as well as the form is
designed to reflect the information needed for the specific request.

Differences in criteria would impact the clinical criteria and documentation required.

One form expected to cover all documentation needed for multiple services would be lengthy.

A common formulary for medications would have a dramatic impact on pricing/costs due to the
different PBM contracting that exists within the industry.

Corporate forms are often utilized and the MCO systems designed to use the specific form.
Changes to the MCO established systems to accommodate a single form will be very costly and
time consuming.

Increased likelihood of HIPAA breach since forms would no longer be visually discernable from
one MCQO to the next.

The unique form each MCQO utilizes contains specific MCO contact information.

Multiple fax numbers on one form will increase the chance of error or even lost requests.
Movement to a state specific form would create opportunity for errors and delays to members and
providers.

Workgroup suggestions:

The workgroup would like specific recommendations from the MAC as to the changes requested
in the PA process.

Each MCO would be willing to provide training for provider staff in properly completing a PA
request form.

Encourage the use of on-line prior authorization request submission.

Continue the workgroup discussions until a satisfactory outcome results.

Take Away:

Each MCO is to provide the Department the volume of requests received by each source-phone,
fax and on-line portal submissions.

Each MCO is to provide a list of the codes that require prior authorization along with any special
requirement or limitation for the service.



Orios Care Coontinten s PRIQR AUTHORIZATION FORM
* For URGENT requests please contact MCP by phone*

Today's Date: MCP Name:
1. | Member ID DOB
Last Name First Name

Member Phone Number ( )

2. | Is there another Insurance Carrier for this service?
O YES J No
If yes, name of company Policy Number:
3. Referral Service Type Requested
Please refer to the Plan’s Prior Authorization List for those services that require prior authorization
Ambulatory Surgery L] Qut of Network Provider L
Cosmetic/Plastic Procedure O Diagnostic Testing O
Elective/Scheduled Admission O Office Procedure O
DME/Home Infusion O OB Services O
Pain Management | Specialty Referral |
OQutpatient PT/OT/ST i Other O
4. Requesting Provider Information
Provider ID Number:
Provider NPI:
Requesting Provider Name: (Last, First)
Specialty:
Phone Numbet:
Fax number:
Requesting Provider Address:
5. Referred to Provider/Facility Information
Type: Office | OP Hospital [] 1P Hospital | | Free Standing Facility L]
Provider/Facility ID Number:
Provider NPI:
Provider/Facility Name:
Specialty:
Phone Number:
Fax Number:
Provider/Facility Address:
6. Service Requested
Planned Date of Service EDC (OB Notification)
Primary 1CD-9 Code Description
CPT Code(s) or HCPC Code(s) Description
Visits/Frequency/Duration
Clinicatl Indications for the Request: (May attach clinical or progress notes. Please include pertinent previous testing results):
7. | PLAN ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY:

Service request status;
Approved ] Pending [] Denied (]
Comments:




Ohio Medicaid Managed Care Plan PA Requirements

HNOTES: ALL NON-PAR SERVICES REQUIRE PA

** See specific MCP website for details
A%h

Cat
Sk buckeyo Additional Notes

¥ = INA i e
healthy plan CareSource 'mrw‘.-..mv._rnb: ﬂ r.-.-ﬁ:ﬁm::&ﬂ

ANCILLARY / DME SERVICES

Ambulance & Ambuletie Services {except
emergency) Yes Yoo Yas Yos Yeos

Yeos- relet io Molina's

L el XD websito for kst of codes | *Yes, per OOM Guidekines for| Yes, over $1000, entorais,
Durable Medical Equip providandpre-auth-neaded! Yes (>$750) — Tequiring PA Dver F and cusiom wheslchois
Hearing Aids Yes Yeos You Yos__
Shillpd Home Cave Services
do ol requira Prior Auth. If
>Zhiday then PA s
Yas, alter initial evaluation required. Home Health Yos, afler 3 skilled mursing
Home Health Services and frst 12 visits Aides roquies Pripr Auth visits Yas after initisl avaluation Yes
Hospice care Yo Yos *‘No Yeu No
To determine if other
injectible cod F
mhorization, phoase refer
0
hitip haewes. bohpohio . comilon Yes - Botox, Acthar, IVIG,
|injectabies L ) Yos “Yes “Yos Xolais, Makena
To delemmine if other
othobos/prosthatics codes
plesse reler to:
hitp-fivwmer bohpohio, comiTor Yas- roler o Molina's
providers/pre-auth-needed! website for list of codes Ho, unless over QDM
Orthotics/Prosthetics Yeu (28750} Tequicing P4 allowable Yas_over $1000
jonal ical & S Yoo Yes > 30 Yes after indtial evalustion |No{Yes. if > 30 visits) No
Yeou - bt 30 one way trips
Yes - &mit 30 one wary trips | per year (2 business days | Yes - kmét 30 one way per year
| Transportation You peor yeur notice) {48 hours notica} Yes
Wound Vacs/ outpatient caly You Yeos Yoa No Yo
INPATIENT SERIVCES
Hospital AdmissionsfAo include
LTACRehah/Hospice Yas Yo Yos Yeu Yes
|Mursing Facikty Admissions Yes Yes Yas Yo Yes
OUTPATIENT SERVICES
No PA for outpabent
Cardiac Rehablexcludes eval a6rnces and par providens No Yos No No
No - Ouipabent Yes - Ko - Outpatent Yes - Ho - Oulpabent Yeos -
Chemptherapy and Radiation Inpatient Inpati Inpatient - i No
“15 viads {age 21 and older)
"3 visits {ago 20 and under)
Chirppractic Sesvices onby ir non-pas providers No Yes “no PA Yes - under age 21 Child = 30 visids. Adull = 15 visds
Uﬂ@..ﬂun Services al non-contracied
Yon Yo Yen Yos Yos
Eﬁ Testing:
PET, SPECT You Visit www.radmd com You Yes No Yas
MRUMRA CT Scans Y3 Visi www radmd.com_ Yoz Yoz Yaa Yes
No- OB US Yes-Fotal
- NST > 10
OB Ultrasound Mo for st 3 Ho No No
Ultrasound {non OB) No No HNo No No

?E HNo No dotification Only Na Mo
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FINAL DETERMINATION OF THE COMMISSIONER OF THE
DEPARTMENT FOR MEDICAID SERVICES OF THE
KENTUCKY CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMLIY SERVICES
ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION
OF THE PHARMACY AND THERAPEUTICS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Pursuant to KRS 205.564(9) and 907 KAR 1:019E, Section 8, afier reviewing the
recommendations of the Pharmacy and Therapeutics Advisory Committee (“Committee”) made
as a result of its discussions and meeting conducted on September 18, 2014, in Frankfort,
Kentucky, and in consultation with the Department for Medicaid Services and any exceptions
filed thereto in accordance with the provisions of 907 KAR 1:019E:

I hereby ACCEPT and ADOPT the Committee’s September 18, 2014, recommendations
in full, which are attached hereto.

This determination is final and appealable.

SO ORDERED this the l 9] kh day of October, 2014.

L nce Kissner, Commissioner,

Cabinet for Health and Family Services,
Department for Medicaid Services




Commissioner for the Department for Medicaid Services
Selections for Preferred Products

This is a summary of the final Preferred Drug List (PDL) selections made by the
Commissioner for the Department for Medicaid Services based on the September 18,
2014 Pharmacy and Therapeutics (P&T) Advisory Committee Meeting.

Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (s)

New Products to Market: Adempas®
Place this product non preferred in the PDL class titled

Agents for Pulmonary Hypertension; however, approve

riociguat (Adempas®) if the following are true:

s Diagnosis of PAH (WHO Group I} after trial and
failure of two preferred products; OR

e Diagnosis of CTEPH (WHO Group 4) functional
class I or III deemed inoperable or with residual
PH after undergoing pulmonary endarterectomy.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
re-review of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Orenitram™
Place this product non preferred in the PDL class titled
| Agents for Pulmonary Hypertension.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Zontivity™

Place this product non preferred in the PDL class titled
Platelet Inhibitors; however, approve Zontivity™ for a
diagnosis of history of myocardial infarction (MI) or
peripheral artery disease (PAD) WITHOUT a history
of stroke, transient ischemic attack (TIA), acute
coronary syndrome (ACS), gastrointestinal (GI) bleed,
or peptic ulcer. Patients must also be taking aspirin

and/or clopidogrel concomitantly.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Velphoro®
Place this product non preferred in the PDL class titled
Phosphate Binders.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Tanzeum™
Place this product non preferred in the PDL class titled
GLP-1 Receptor Agonists.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Otezla”®

Place this product non preferred with appropriate
quantity limits and similar criteria in the PDL class
titled Immunomodulators.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Entyvio™

Place this product non preferred with appropriate
quantity limits and similar approval criteria in the PDL
class titled Immunomodulators.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Zykadia™
Place this product non preferred with similar quantity

limits in the PDL class titled Oral Oncology Agents.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (s)

New Products to Market: Zohydro ER™
Place this product non preferred with appropriate

quantity limits in the PDL class titled Narcotics: Long-
Acting.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Evzio™
Evzio™ will be limited to 4 auto injectors per

prescription and will only be approved in the following

circumstances:

= Patient or care-giver is administering medication
outside of a healthcare facility (such as a personal
residence or school); AND

= Patient or active care-giver is unable to manipulate

vials/syringes due to issues related to poor eyesight,

dexterity, or comprehension; AND
=  The prescriber has completed and submitted with
the prior approval request the Opioid Overdose

Risk Assessment Checklist Form. The form can be

found at: http://evzio.com/pdfs/Evzio-Opioid-
Overdose-Risk-Assessment-Checklist.pdf: AND

= [fthe diagnosis is substance abuse, dependence
and/or addition, the patient is receiving addiction
counseling services; such as psychosocial therapy
from a Substance Abuse provider. Documentation

must be provided to include provider name, type of

provider, and provider phone number.

The final criteria will be determined after a review
of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Aptiom@
Place this product non preferred in the PDL class titled

Anticonvulsants: Carbamazepine Derivatives.

The fina] PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Hetlioz"

Place this product non preferred with appropriate
quantity limits in the PDL class titled Sedative
Hypnotics; however, only approve tasimelteon
(Hetliozw) for a diagnosis of Non-24-hour sleep-wake
disorder (“non-24") in patients who are totally blind.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Anoro™ Ellipta™
Place this product non preferred with similar quantity

limits in the PDL class titled COPD Agents; however,
approve Anoro™ Ellipta™ for a diagnosis of COPD
after trial and failure of an inhaled long-acting
bronchodilator (a LABA or an anticholinergic).

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Sivextro™

Place this product non preferred with appropriate
quantity limits and similar criteria in the PDL class
titled Oxazolidinones.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (s)

New Products to Market: Luzu®
Place this product non preferred in the PDL class titled
Topical Antifungal Agents.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P&T meeting.

New Products to Market: Jublia®

Place this product non preferred in the PDL class titled
Topical Antifungal Aéents; however, only approve
efinaconazole (Jublia™) for a diagnosis of toenail
onychomycosis after trial and failure of one other agent
indicated for the treatment of onychomycosis.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this product at the next P& T meeting.

Topical Antifungal Agents
1. DMS to select preferred agent(s) based on

economic evaluation; however, at least agents
representing multiple mechanisms of action as well
as a combination product should be preferred.

2. Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require PA.

3. Before utilization, the combination product
miconazole/zinc oxide should be subject to trial
and failure of conventional therapies for diaper
dermatitis.

4. For any new chemical entity in the Topical
Antifungal Agents class, require a PA until
reviewed by the P&T Advisory Commiitee.

Selected Preferred Agent (s)

clotrimazole solution, cream

econazole

ketoconazole shampoo, cream

nystatin cream, ointment, powder
nystatin/triamcinolone cream, ointment

Non Preferred Agent (s)
Bensal HP*

Ciclodan® cream/kit
Ciclodan™ solution
ciclopirox

clotrimazole /betamethasone
CNL-8T™

Ecoza™

Ertaczo®

Exelderm”

Extina®

ketoconazole foam
Ketodan™

Loprox®
Lotrimin
Lotrisone®
Mentax®

Naftin®

Nizoral Shampoo®
Oxistat®
Pediaderm AF®
Pedipirox-4™
Penlac®

Vusion®

Xolegel®

-4
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (s)

Topical Antiviral Agents
1. DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on

economic evaluation; however, at least one unique
chemical entity should be preferred.

2. Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require PA.

3. For any new chemical entity in the Topical
Antiviral Agents class, require a PA until reviewed
by the P&T Advisory Committee.

Selected Preferred Agent (s)
acyclovir ointment

Non Preferred Agent (s)

Denavir®
Xerese™
Zovirax® cream
Zovirax”™ ointment

Topical Antibiotic Agents
1. DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on

economic evaluation; however, at least two unique
chemical entities, one of which should be
mupirocin ointment, should be preferred.

2. Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require PA.

3. For any new chemical entity in the Topical
Antibiotic Agents class, require a PA until
reviewed by the P&T Advisory Committee.

Selected Preferred Agent (s)

Bactroban® cream

gentamicin 0.1% cream, ointment
mupirocin ointment
neomycin/polymyxin/pramoxine

Non Preferred Agent (s)

Altabax™
Bactroban® ointment
Centany®

mupirocin cream
Triple Antibiotic®

Topical Antiparasitic Agents
1. DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on

economic evaluation; however, at least two unique
chemical entities, one of which should be
permethrin 5% cream, should be preferred.

2. Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require PA.

3. For any new chemical entity in the Topical
Antiparasitic Agents class, require a PA until
reviewed by the P&T Advisory Committee.

Selected Preferred Agent (s)

Eurax

Natroba®

permethrin 5% cream
Sklice®

Non Preferred Agent (s)

Elimite™
lindane
malathion
Ovide®
spinosad
Ulesfia®
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (s)

Topical Psoriasis Agents

I.

DMS to select preferred agent (s) based upon
economic evaluation; however, at least two unique
chemical entities should be preferred.

Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non-preferred and will require Prior Authorization.
For any new chemical entity in the Topical
Psoriasis Agents, require a PA until reviewed by
the P&T Advisory Committee.

Selected Preferred Agent (s)

calcipotriene
salicylic acid shampoo, gel
urea cream

Non Preferred Agent (s)

Aluvea

Bensal HP®

BP 50%

calcipotriene/betamethasone

Calcitrene™

calcitriol ointment

Cem-Urea®

Dovonex®

Latrix®

Latrix XM®

Remeven®

Salacyn® lotion, cream

salicylic acid cream, lotion, 26% liquid27.5%
liquid, combo pkg, kit

Salex® shampoo, combo pkg, kit

Sorilux™

Taclonex® ointment, suspension

Taclonex® Scalp

Tazorac®

Umecta® Kit, foam, emulsion, suspension

Umecta® PD suspension, emulsion

Uramaxin®

Uramaxin® GT

urea suspension, gel, lotion, nail film suspension,
kit, foam, emulsion

Vectical™

X-Viate®

Oral Psoriasis Agents

1.

DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on
economic evaluation; however, at least two unique
chemical entities should be preferred.

Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require prior authorization.

For any new chemical entity in the Oral Psoriasis
Agents class, require a PA until reviewed by the
P&T Advisory Committee,

Selected Preferred Agent (s)

Oxsoralean-Ultra
Soriatane®

Non Preferred Agent (s)
8-MOP

acitretin
methoxsalen
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (5)

Oral Acne Agents

1.

DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on
economic evaluation; however, at least one unigque
chemical entity should be preferred.

Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require prior authorization.

For any new chemical entity in the Oral Acne
Agents class, require a PA until reviewed by the
P&T Advisory Committee.

Selected Preferred Agent (s)
Amnesteem®

Claravis™

Myorisan™

Sotret®

Zenatane™

Non Preferred Agent (s)

Absorica™

Otic Antibiotics
1.

DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on
economic evaluation; however, at least one single
entity otic quinolone, one otic quinolone/steroid
combination product and one non-quinolone
combination product should be preferred.

Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require PA.

For any new chemical entity in the Otic Antibiotics
class, require a PA until reviewed by the P&T
Advisory Committee.

Selected Preferred Agent (s)
Ciprodex” Otic

hydrocortisone 1%/neomycin sulfate 5
mg/polymyxin B 10,000 units solution and
suspension

ofloxacin 0.3% solution

Non Preferred Agent (s)
Cetraxal®

ciprofloxacin 0.2%

Cipro HC® Otic
Coly-mycin® S
Cortisporin® solution
Cortisporin®-TC

Floxin® Otic
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (s)

Otic Anti-Infective/Anesthetics/Anti-Inflammatories

1. DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on
economic evaluation; however, at least two unique
chemical entities should be preferred.

2. Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require PA.

3. For any new chemical entity in the Otic Anti-
Infective/Anesthetics/Anti-Inflammatories class,
require a PA until reviewed by the P&T Advisory
Committee.

Selected Preferred Agent (s)

acetic acid
antipyrine/benzocaine

Non Preferred Agent (s)
Acetasol HC®

acetic acid’hydrocortisone
acetic acid in aluminum acetate
Aralagan®

Aurodex®

Auroguard®
chloroxylenol/pramoxine/hydrocortisone
Dermotic®

Dolotic®

fluocinolone 0.01% oil
Myoxin®

Neotic®

Otic Care®

Oto-End 10¥

Otozin™

Pinnacaine®

Pramotic®

Pramoxine HC®

PR Otic®

Trioxin®

Vosol®

Vosol® HC

Alpha Blockers for BPH
1. DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on

economic evaluation; however, at least two agents,
one of which should be highly selective for the
alpha receptors in the genitourinary tract, should
be preferred.

2. Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require PA.

3. For any new chemical entity in the Alpha Blockers
for BPH class, require a PA until reviewed by the
P&T Advisory Committee.

Selected Preferred Agent (s)

alfuzosin ER
doxazosin
tamsulosin
terazosin

Non Preferred Agent (s)

Cardura
Cardura XL*®
Flomax®
Hytrin®
Rapaflo™
Uroxatral®
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (s)

S-Alpha Reductase (SAR) Inhibitors
1. DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on

economic evaluation; however, at least one single-
entity agent should be preferred.

2. Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require PA.

3. For any new chemical entity in the 5-Alpha
Reductase Inhibitors class, require a PA until
reviewed by the P&T Advisory Committee.

Selected Preferred Agent (s)

finasteride

Non Preferred Agent (s)
Avodart®

Jalyn®

Proscar®

5-Alpha Reductase (SAR) Inhibitors Clinical
Criteria

5-Alpha Reductase (5AR) Inhibitors will be approved
for a diagnosis of benign prostatic hyperplasia (BPH)
via an ICD-9 override.

5-Alpha Reductase (SAR) Inhibitors will be
approved for a diagnosis of benign prostatic
hyperplasia (BPH) via an ICD-9 override.

Tadalafil (Cialis"”] Clinical Criteria

Tadalafil (Cialis™) will be approved for a diagnosis of
benign prostatic hyperplasia (BPH) after trial and
failure of both:

e An alpha blocker for one month; AND

e A 5-Alpha Reductase Inhibitor for four months.
Cialis® should not be used in combination with an
alpha blocker,

Tadalafil (Cialis®) will be approved for a diagnosis
of benign prostatic hyperplasia (BPH) after trial
and failure of both:

¢ An alpha blocker for one month; AND

® A 5-Alpha Reductase Inhibitor for four months.
Cialis® should not be used in combination with an
alpha blocker.

Bladder Relaxants
1. DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on
economic evaluation; however, at least three
unique chemical entities should be preferred.
2. Only patients who are unable to swallow or
tolerate oral medications should be approved for

Selected Preferred Agent (s)
oxybutynin

Toviaz™

VESIcare®

Non Preferred Agent (s)

non-oral formulations of agents in this class. Detrol®
3. Continue current quantity limits on all agents in Detrol® LA
this class. Ditropan® XL
4. Agents not selected as preferred will be considered | Enablex®
non preferred and require PA. flavoxate
5. For any new chemical entity in the Bladder Gelnique™
Relaxants Class, require a PA until reviewed by Myrbetrig™
the P&T Advisory Committee. oxybutynin ER
Oxytrol®
Sanctura®
Sanctura® XR
tolterodine
tolterodine ER
trospium
trospium ER
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (s)

Oral Oncology Agents
1. DMS to select preferred agent(s) based on

economic evaluation; however, at least one oral
agent representing a first-line recommendation by
the NCCN for each cancer type should be
preferred. Due to new data on the treatment of
CML, both imatinib and EITHER dasatinib OR
nilotinib should be preferred.

2. Continue quantity limits based on FDA-approved
maximum dose.

3. Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require PA.

4. DMS to allow continuation of therapy for existing
users of non preferred single-source branded
products via a 90 day look back.

5. For any new chemical entity in the Oral Oncology
Agents class, require a PA until reviewed by the
P&T Advisory Committee.

The final PDL placement will be determined after a
review of this class at the next P&T meeting.

Vaginal Antibiotics
1. DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on

economic evaluation; however, at least
metronidazole should be preferred.

2. Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require PA.

3. For any new chemical entity in the Vaginal

Selected Preferred Agent (s)
C

leocin™ Ovules
metronidazole vaginal 0.75% gel

Non Preferred Agent (s)

Cleocin™ cream
clindamycin vaginal 2% cream

Antibiotics class, require a PA until reviewed by Clindesse®
the P&T Advisory Committee. Metrogel Vaginal®
Vandazole®
Irritable Bowel Syndrome Selected Preferred Agent (s)
1. DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on Amitiza

economic evaluation; however, at least one unique Linzess®
chemical entity should be preferred.

2. Agents not selected as preferred will be considered | Non Preferred Agent (s)
non preferred and require PA. Lotronex

3. For any new chemical entity in the Irritable Bowel
Syndrome class, require a PA until reviewed by the
P&T Advisory Committee.
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (s)

Irritable Bowel Syndrome Clinical Criteria
Agents will be approved for the following diagnoses:
e [rritable Bowel Syndrome with constipation
(linaclotide and lubiprostone) or with diarrhea
(alosetron); OR
o Chronic ldiopathic Constipation after failure of
one laxative (linaclotide and lubiprostone); OR
e Opioid-Induced Constipation (lubiprostone) if the
following are true:
o Patient is experiencing chronic, non-cancer
pain; and
o Patient has tried and failed one laxative.

Agents will be approved for the following

diagnoses:

e Irritable Bowel Syndrome with constipation
(linaclotide and lubiprostone) or with diarrhea
(alosetron); OR

e  Chronic Idiopathic Constipation after failure of
one laxative (linaclotide and lubiprostone); OR

e  Opioid-Induced Constipation (lubiprostone) if
the following are true:

o Patient is experiencing chronic, non-cancer
pain; and
o Patient has tried and failed one laxative.

Topical Rosacea Agents
1. DMS to select preferred agent (s) based on

economic evaluation; however, at least one unique
chemical entity should be preferred.

2. Agents not selected as preferred will be considered
non preferred and require prior authorization.

3. For any new chemical entity in the Topical
Rosacea Agents class, require a PA vntil reviewed
by the P&T Advisory Committee.

Selected Preferred Agent (s)

metronidazole lotion, cream, gel

Non Preferred Agent (s)
A

zelex
Finacea®
Finacea® Plus
MetroCream®
MetroGel®
MetroGel® Kit
MetroLotion®
Mirvaso®
Noritate?
Rosadan® Kit
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (s)

Palivizumab QSynagiswl Clinical Criteria

Length of authorization:

* Authorization will be granted for a maximum of 5
doses during RSV reason (five monthly doses of
15 mg/kg IM). Despite differences in onset and
offset of RSV infection in some states or regions,
only a maximum of 5 doses will be approved
during RSV season. If prophylaxis is initiated
later in the RSV season, the infant or child will
receive less than 5 doses. For eligible infants
born during RSV season, fewer than 5 monthly
doses may be needed.

* For infants and children < 24 months of age,
already on prophylaxis and eligible, one post-op
dose can be approved after cardiac bypass or after
extracorporeal membrane oxygenation (ECMO}.

Approval Criteria:
Palivizumab will be approved in the following

scenarios:
IlnfauﬂGbIId Ageat |Criteria
Start of RSV Season
<12 months = GA <29 wks, 0 d (otherwise healthy) or

(1" year of hie)

CLD of prematunty (GA <32 wk ,0d and >21%
O, x first 28 d after birth); or

Anatomic pulmonary abnormalities, or
neuromuscular disorder, or congenital anomaly
that impanrs the ability to clear ecretions, or
Profoundly immunocompromised, or

CF with CLD and/or nutritional compromise

< 12 months
(1" year of life)

CHD (hemodynamically significant) with
acyanotic HD on CHF medications and will
require cardiac  urgery or moderale to severe PH
For cyanatic heart defects consult a pediatric
cardiologist

>12 months
(2™ year of hife)

CLD of prematurity (GA <32 wk , 0d and >21°%
O x first 28 d afier birth) and medical upport
{chronuc sy temic steroids, dwretic therapy, or
surp[emcrltal O ) within 6 month before start of
2" RSV season’ or

CF with severe lung disease or weight for length
<10 percentile

<24 months
(2* year of life)

Cardiac transplant during RSV season, or

Already on prophylaxi and eligible give post op

dose after cardiac bypass or afler ECMO; or

Profoundly tmmunecompromi ed during the RSV
_season

GA=gestational

heart failure

age wks~weeks d day CLD=chronic lung discase,
CHD=congenital heart disease, O —oxygen' HD—hean di ease, CHF=congestive
PH-pulmonary  hyperten won,  CF=cy tic  fibrosis,
ECMO=extracorporeal membrane oxygenation

*Examples of severe lung disease previou hospitalization for pulmonary
exacerbation in the 1 year of life, abnormalities on chest mdiography [chest X
ray], or chest computed tomography [chest CT] that persist when stable

Length of authorization:

* Authorization will be granted for a maximum
of 5 doses during RSV reason (five monthly
doses of 15 mg/kg IM). Despite differences
in onset and offset of RSV infection in some
states or regions, only a maximum of 5 doses
will be approved during RSV season. If
prophylaxis is initiated later in the RSV
season, the infant or child will receive less
than 5 doses. For eligible infants born during
RSV season, fewer than 5 monthly doses may
be needed.

* For infants and children < 24 months of age,
already on prophylaxis and eligible, one post-
op dose can be approved after cardiac bypass
or after extracorporeal membrane
oxygenation (ECMO).

Approval Criteria:
Palivizumab will be approved in the following
scenarios:

Infant/Ghild Age at |Criteria
Start of RSV Season

<12 months = GA 29 wks, 0 d (otherwise healthy) or

(1% year of hfe} e CLD of prematunty (GA <32 wks Odand 21%
0 x first 28 d after binh), or

*  Anatomuc pulmonary abnormalimes or
neuromuscular di order, or congenital anomaly
that impairs the ability to clear secretions or

= Profoundly immunocompromised or

*  CF with CLD and/or nutritonal compromi e

< 12 months = CHD (hemodynamically significant) with

(1" year of life) acyanotic HD on CHF medications and will
require cardiac surgery or mederate to severe PH
For cyanotic heart defects consult a pediatne

cardiclogist
>12 months L] CLD of prematunty (GA <32 wks Odand 21°
(2™ year of hife) O x first 28 d after birth) and medical support

(chronic systemic sterods, dwretic therapy or
stlj)plemenlal ;) within 6 months before tart of
2 RSV season, or
*  CF with evere lung di ease® or weight for length
10 _percentile

<24 months ¢ Cardiac transplant during RSV season or

(2™ year of life) «  Already on prophylaxis and eligible give post op
dose afler cardiac bypas or after ECMO or

= Profoundly immunocompromised duning the RSV
season

GA=gestational age wk veeh d ay; CLD— hronic lung disease
CHD=congenstal  heart  discase  O-=oxygen, HD heart  disease
CHF=congestive heart fatlure PH=pulmonary hypertension CF cystic
fibrosis, ECMO=extracorporeal membrane oxygenation

*Examples of severe lung disease previous ho pitahization for pulmonary
exacerbation in the | year of life abnormalities on chest radiography [chest

X-ray]. or chest computed tomography [chest CT] that persist when stable
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (s)

Botulinum Toxins Clinical Criteria
AbobotulinumtoxinA (Dysport™) OR
rimabotulinumtoxinB (Myobloc®) will be approved for
a diagnosis of cervical dystonia.

IncobotulinumtoxinA (Xeomin®) will be approved for

the following diagnoses:

e Cervical dystonia; OR

» Blepharospasm after trial and failure of
onabotulinumtoxinA (Botox®).

OnabotulinumtoxinA (Botox®) will be approved for the
following diagnoses:
s Blepharospasm ; OR
Cervical dystonia; OR
Severe primary axillary hyperhidrosis ; OR
Strabismus; OR
Cerebral Palsy or other spasticity disorders as long
as patient has tried ONE other option such as:
o Muscle relaxants; or
o Bracing; or
o Splinting; or
o Occupational therapy; or
o Physical therapy; OR
o Chronic migraines after trial and failure of ALL of
the following (unless contraindication or
intolerance):
o Prophylactic therapy with at least two (2) of the
following:
s Beta-blocker; or
= Amitriptyline; or
» Valproate; or
= Topiramate; AND
o Tried and failed abortive therapy with two
triptans; OR
e Urinary incontinence due to detrusor overactivity
associated with a neurologic condition (such as
spinal cord injury or MS) after trial and failure of
or contraindication to an anticholinergic
medication; OR
® Overactive bladder with symptoms of urge urinary
incontinence, urgency and frequency after trial and
failure of or contraindication to an anticholinergic
medication.

AbobotulinumtoxinA (Dysport™) OR
rimabotulinumtoxinB (Myobloc®) will be approved
for a diagnosis of cervical dystonia.

IncobotulinumtoxinA (Xeomin®) will be approved

for the following diagnoses:

e Cervical dystonia; OR

e Blepharospasm after trial and failure of
onabotulinumtoxinA (Botox®).

OnabotulinumtoxinA (Botox®) will be approved for
the following diagnoses:

e Blepharospasm ; OR

Cervical dystonia; OR

Severe primary axillary hyperhidrosis ; OR
Strabismus; OR

Cerebral Palsy or other spasticity disorders as
long as patient has tried ONE other option such
as:

Muscle relaxants; or
Bracing; or
Splinting; or
Occupational therapy; or
o Physical therapy; OR
e Chronic migraines after trial and failure of ALL
of the following (unless contraindication or
intolerance):
o Prophylactic therapy with at least two (2) of
the following:
= Beta-blocker; or
=  Amitriptyline; or
* Valproate; or
= Topiramate; AND
o Tried and failed abortive therapy with two
triptans; OR
e Urinary incontinence due to detrusor
overactivity associated with a neurologic
condition (such as spinal cord injury or MS)
after trial and failure of or contraindication to
an anticholinergic medication; OR
* QOveractive bladder with symptoms of urge
urinary incontinence, urgency and frequency
after trial and failure of or contraindication to
an anticholinergic medication.

O 000
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (5)

Clonidine Patch Clinical Criteria

Clonidine patches will be approved if any one of the
following is true:

e Patient is <15 years old; OR

s Patient cannot tolerate/absorb PO.

Clonidine patches will be approved if any one of
the following is true:

e Patient is <15 years old; OR

e Patient cannot tolerate/absorb PO.

Phenoxvbenzamine (Dibengline‘”’]

Phenoxybenzamine (Dibenzyline®) will be approved
for a diagnosis of Pheochromocytoma only.

Phenoxybenzamine (Dibenzyline®) will be
approved for a diagnosis of Pheochromocytoma
only.

Lidocaine Patch (Lidoderm‘i’) Clinical Criteria

Lidocaine patches (Lidoderm®) will be approved if any
one of the following criteria is met:
s Diagnosis of Post Herpetic Neuralgia via an ICD-9
override; OR
s  Diagnosis of neuropathic pain and history of one
agent in any of the following medication classes in
the past 90 days:
o Tricyclic antidepressant; or
o Anticonvulsant used for neuropathic pain (i.e.
gabapentin, pregabalin); or
o SNRIL

Lidocaine patches (Lidoderm®™) will be approved if
any one of the following criteria is met:
» Diagnosis of Post Herpetic Neuralgia via an
ICD-9 override; OR
e Diagnosis of neuropathic pain and history of
one agent in any of the following medication
classes in the past 90 days:
o Tricyclic antidepressant; or
o Anticonvulsant used for neuropathic pain
(i.e. gabapentin, pregabalin); or
o SNRIL

Capsaicin Patch (Qutenza®) Clinical Criteria

Capsaicin Patch (Qutenza®) will be approved for a

diagnosis of postherpetic neuralgia after trial and

failure of one of the following agents:

o  Tricyclic antidepressant; OR

*  Anticonvulsant used for neuropathic pain (i.e.
gabapentin, pregabalin); OR

*  SNRL

Capsaicin Patch (Qutenza®) will be approved for a

diagnosis of postherpetic neuralgia after trial and

failure of one of the following agents:

e Tricyclic antidepressant; OR

* Anticonvulsant used for neuropathic pain (i.e.
gabapentin, pregabalin); OR

s SNRIL

Prenatal Vitamins Clinical Criteria

Prenatal vitamins will be approved if one of the

following is true:

e  Patient is female and currently pregnant; OR

e  Patient is female and actively nursing; OR

¢  Patient suffers from a chronic condition associated
with wasting (i.e., HIV) or malabsorption.

Prenatal vitamins will be approved if one of the

following is true:

o  Patient is female and currently pregnant; OR

e Patient is female and actively nursing; OR

e  Patient suffers from a chronic condition
associated with wasting (i.e., HIV) or
malabsorption.

Becaplermin (Regranexwl Clinical Criteria

Becaplermin (Regranex®) will be approved for a
diagnosis of lower extremity diabetic neuropathic
ulcers.

Becaplermin (Regranex™) will be approved for a
diagnosis of lower extremity diabetic neuropathic
ulcers.

Peginterferon Alfa 2b (Sylatron™) Clinical Criteria
Peginterferon Alfa 2b (Sylatron™) will be approved

for a diagnosis of melanoma only.

Peginterferon Alfa 2b (Sylatron™) will be
approved for a diagnosis of melanoma only.
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Description of Recommendation

Final Decision (s)

Omalizumab ggolair‘i’) Clinical Criteria
Initial Therapy (6 months):

Xolair® (omalizumab) will be approved for the
following diagnoses:
¢ Moderate to severe asthma (step 5 or higher) if
ALL of the following are true:
o 12 years of age or older; AND
o Positive skin test or in vitro reactivity to a
perennial aeroallergen; AND
o FEVI of <80% while on asthma controller
medication; AND
o Has had failure of or contraindication to inhaled
corticosteroid in combination with a second
controller agent (such as a long-acting inhaled
beta2-agonist, ipratropium, leukotriene
modifier, or theophylline) for a 60-day trial.
¢ Chronic idiopathic urticaria if ALL of the following
are true:
o 12 years of age or older; AND
o The underlying cause of the patient’s condition
has been ruled out and is NOT considered to be
any other allergic condition(s) or other form(s)
of urticaria; AND
o Documented baseline urticaria activity score
(UAST), renewals will require submission of
current UAS7 (within previous 30 days); AND
o One of the following:
=  3-month trial and failure of two (2) H1
antihistamines at maximally tolerated
doses and patient has documented ongoing
symptoms of chronic idiopathic urticaria;
or
*  3-month trial and failure of one
antihistamine products and one (1) of the
following leukotriene antagonists:
Singulair (montelukast) OR Accolate
(zafirlukast) and patient has documented
ongoing symptoms of chronic idiopathic
urticaria.

Continuation of Therapy:

Xolair® (omalizumab) will be approved for
continuation of therapy for the following diagnoses:

» Moderate to severe asthma {step 5 or higher) if one

The final criteria will be determined after a review
of this product at the next P&T meeting.
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of the following is true:

o

During previous treatment with Xolair®, the
patient experienced a reduction in asthma
exacerbations (e.g., hospitalizations, urgent or
emergent care visits, use of rescue medications,
etc.) from their pre-XoIair® baseline, OR

The patient was receiving maintenance therapy
with an oral corticosteroid prior to initiation of
Xolair® and the patient has been able to reduce
their oral corticosteroid dose to less than their
pre-Xolair® baseline or to < 5 mg daily, OR
The patient was receiving maintenance therapy
with an inhaled corticosteroid prior to initiation
of Xolair® and the patient has been able to
reduce their inhaled corticosteroid dose to less
than their pre-Xolair® baseline.

Chronic idiopathic urticaria if ALL of the following
are true:

e

Treatment with Xolair® (omalizumab) has
resulted in clinical improvement as documented
by improvement (decrease) in urticaria activity
score (UAS7) from baseline; AND

Submitted current UAS7 was recorded within
the past 30 days.
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